© 1994
DATA  SHEET
BIPOLAR ANALOG INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
µPC79M00 Series
THREE TERMINAL NEGATIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR
Document No. G11629EJ6V0DS00 (6th edition)
(Previous No. IC-1904)
Date Published May 1998 N CP(K)

• On-chip some protection circuit (over current protection, SOA protection and thermal shut down).
• Low noise.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Package Output Voltage
µPC79M05HF 3-pin plastic SIP (MP-45G) (isolated TO-220) –5 V
µPC79M08HF 3-pin plastic SIP (MP-45G) (isolated TO-220) –8 V
µPC79M12HF 3-pin plastic SIP (MP-45G) (isolated TO-220) –12 V
µPC79M15HF 3-pin plastic SIP (MP-45G) (isolated TO-220) –15 V
µPC79M18HF 3-pin plastic SIP (MP-45G) (isolated TO-220) –18 V
µPC79M24HF 3-pin plastic SIP (MP-45G) (isolated TO-220) –24 V
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT PIN CONFIGURATION (Marking Side)
3-pin plastic SIP (MP-45G)GND
R21
Q17Q16
R16R15
C2
Q10 Q11
Q13
Q12
Q9
Q14
Q15
Q3
C1R2
R1
R9R8
R7
R10
R11
R12
D3
D1
D4
D5
R13
Q8
R4
D2
Q4
Q2Q1
Q5
Q7
D8
Q6
R3R5
R6
R17
D6
D7
R18
R20
R19
R23
R22R14
OUTPUT
INPUT
1: GND
2: INPUT
3: OUTPUT
1 2 3
µPC79M00 Series
2
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Rating Unit
Input Voltage VIN –35/–40Note 1 V
Internal Power Dissipation PT 15Note 2 V
Operating Ambient Temperature TA –20 to +85 °C
Operating Junction Temperature TJ –20 to +150 °C
Storage Temperature Tstg –55 to +150 °C
Thermal Resistance (junction to case) Rth(J-C) 7 °C/W
Thermal Resistance (junction to ambient) Rth(J-A) 65 °C/W
Notes 1. µPC79M05, 08, 12, 15, 18:  –35 V, µPC79M24:  –40 V
2. Internally limited.  When operating junction temperature rise up to 150 °C, the internal circuit shutdown